JSC Liberty Bank and subsidiaries Notes to 2024 consolidated financial statements

(thousands of Georgian Lari)

46

26. Risk management (continued)

Credit risk (continued)

Forward–looking information and multiple economic scenarios

In its ECL models, the Group relies on a broad range of forward–looking information as economic inputs, such as:

► GDP growth;

► Unemployment rates;

► Monetary policy rate;

► Foreign exchange rates;

► CPI Inflation rate;

► Nominal Effective Exchange Rate NEER;

► Fed Funds Rates;

► Change in Real Estate Prices;

► Death Rates.

The inputs and models used for calculating ECLs may not always capture all characteristics of the market at the date of the
financial statements. To reflect this, qualitative adjustments or overlays are occasionally made as temporary adjustments when
such differences are significantly material.

The Group obtains the forward–looking information published by the National Bank of Georgia. Experts of the Group’s
Credit Risk Department determine the weights attributable to the multiple scenarios. The tables show the values of the key
forward–looking economic variables/assumptions used in each of the economic scenarios for the ECL calculations.

Key drivers
ECL

scenario

Assigned
weight,

% 2025 2026 2027

Real GDP Growth (YoY) Upside 20% 7.0% 6.0% 6.0%
Baseline 40% 4.9% 5.8% 5.7%

Downside 40% 2.0% 3.0% 5.0%
Change in Unemployment rate Upside 20% -0.5 pp -0.5 pp +0.0 pp

Baseline 40% +0.25 pp -0.25 pp -0.25 pp
Downside 40% +1.5 pp +1.5 pp -1.0 pp

Monetary Policy Rate (%) Upside 20% -1.0 pp -0.5 pp +0.0 pp
Baseline 40% -0.8 pp -0.6 pp -0.1 pp

Downside 40% +1.5 pp -1.0 pp -1.0 pp
Foreign exchange rates (GEL/USD) Upside 20% Appr. 2% Appr. 3% Unchanged

Baseline 40% Unchanged Unchanged Unchanged
Downside 40% Depr. 15% Unchanged Appr. 5%

CPI Inflation (YoY) Upside 20% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%
Baseline 40% 2.9% 3.6% 2.7%

Downside 40% 8.0% 5.0% 3.0%
Nominal Effective Exchange Rate (NEER) Upside 20% Appr. 1% Appr. 2% Unchanged

Baseline 40% Unchanged Unchanged Unchanged
Downside 40% Depr. 9% Unchanged Appr. 3%

Fed Funds Rates Upside 20% -1.0 pp -0.5 pp -0.5 pp
Baseline 40% -0.5 pp -0.5 pp -0.25 pp

Downside 40% +0.5 pp -0.75 pp -0.75 pp
Change in Real Estate Prices (GEL, YoY) Upside 20% 7.5% 6.5% 6.0%

Baseline 40% 6.0% 6.5% 5.5%
Downside 40% 5.0% 6.0% 5.5%

JSC Liberty Bank and subsidiaries Notes to 2024 consolidated financial statements

(thousands of Georgian Lari)

47

26. Risk management (continued)

Credit risk (continued)

Credit quality per class of financial assets

The credit quality of financial assets is managed by the Group internal credit ratings. The table below shows the credit quality
by class of asset for loan–related lines in the consolidated statement of financial position, based on categories specified in the
tables.

As at 31 December 2024 Note
High
grade

Standard
grade

Sub–
standard

grade Impaired Total
Cash and cash equivalents,